$50,000,000 for listing on the Jamaica Stock Exchange Junior Market.  There was
no other externally imposed capital requirements and no change during the year in
the Group’s management process.

60
ACCESS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2020

26. Prior year adjustment

During 2020, the Company determined that the loans sub ledger and the general ledger have not
been properly reconciled which affected preceding financial reporting periods. As a consequence,
loan receivable balance has been overstated. The difference has been corrected by restating each
of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise
the impact on the Company’s and, where applicable, the Group’s financial statements.

The Company did not have any investment in subsidiaries as of April 1, 2018. As a result, no
Group figures are presented as of that date.

(i) Statement of financial position

   April 1, 2018

 Company

As

previously
Reported

Adjustments

As

Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and advances 2,932,176 (293,948) 2,638,228
Others   586,367   -   586,367
Total assets 3,518,543 (293,948) 3,224,595

Total liability 1,215,266   -   1,215,266

Retained earnings 2,206,466 (293,948) 1,912,518
Others   96,811   -   96,811
Total equity 2,303,277 (293,948) 2,009,329

Total liability and equity 3,518,543 (293,948) 3,224,595

61
ACCESS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2020

26. Prior year adjustment (continued)

(i) Statement of financial position (continued)

  March 31, 2019

 Group   Company

As

previously
Reported

Adjustments
As

Restated

As
previously
Reported

Adjustments
As

Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and
advances 3,735,412 (324,449) 3,410,963  3,212,409 (324,449) 2,887,960

Others 1,095,080   -   1,095,080  1,392,927   -   1,392,927

Total assets 4,830,492 (324,449) 4,506,043  4,605,336 (324,449) 4,280,887

Total liability 2,608,662   -   2,608,662  2,430,546   -   2,430,546

Retained
earnings 2,147,817 (324,449) 1,823,368  2,076,938 (324,449) 1,752,489

Others   74,013   -   74,013   97,852   -   97,852

Total equity 2,221,830 (324,449) 1,897,381 2,174,790 (324,449) 1,850,341

Total liability
and equity 4,830,492 (324,449) 4,506,043  4,605,336 (324,449) 4,280,887

(ii) Effects on the statement of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2019

 Group   Company

As

previously
Reported

Adjustments
As

Restated

As
previously
Reported

Adjustments
As

Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Other operating
expenses  (402,840) (30,501)   (433,341)  (332,343)  (30,501) (362,844)
Others 879,686   -   879,686  738,310   -   738,310
Profit for the
year

476,846 (30,501)   446,345  405,967 (30,501) 375,466

Total
comprehensive
income

454,048

(30,501)

   423,547

407,008

(30,501)

376,507

(iii) There is no material impact on the Group’s and Company's total operating, investing or

financing cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2019.

(iv) Earnings per share in 2019 financial statements was reported as $1.74 and $1.48 for Group

and Company respectively. Restated earnings per share for 2019 is $1.63 and $1.37 for the
Group and the Company respectively.

62
ACCESS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)